Page 1 of 22
ESCC HYBRID PROCESS CAPABILITY APPROVAL
LIST (HPCL)
ESCC/RP/HPCL008-1
ISSUE 1
February 2019
Document Custodian: European Space Agency – see https://escies.org

Certificate No. Certified
since:
Type Designation
 346
 Dec. 2016
Thick Film Hermetic Hybrid Integrated Circuits and HTCC Hermetic
Hybrid Integrated Circuits
5.1.3.3 Capability Abstract
SAFRAN ELECTRONICS & DEFENSE’s hybrid manufacturing line capabilities are defined within
the associated Process Identification Document (PID) AQA 511 rev Z.
This PID describes hybrid assembly, packaging, production screening, test and quality assurance
processes for Medium and Low power Hybrids Circuits using multilayer Thick film and HTCC (High
Temperature Cofired Ceramics) technology.
Hybrids are used in  equipment like power supplies, Video treatment, low noise amplifiers, data link
electronics for telecom or scientific systems…
ESCC/RP/HPCL008-1 PAGE 14
ISSUE 1
The hybrids are screened in house according to the PID. Regarding the Lot Acceptance Test
SAFRAN ELECTRONICS & DEFENSE is compliant to Option 1 as default, but under customer
agreement also the Option 2 can be applied (TRB, SPC, SEC).
According to the PID, the hybrids circuits are manufactured by encapsulation, of several types of
active and passive components reported inside customized hermetic package :  ASICs and
digital/analog ICs, Transistors, Diodes, Capacitors, Resistors networks, Optocouplers, Magnetic
devices, Thermistors …
The choice, definition and procurement of active and passive chips, material and mechanical parts,
the incoming inspection and the User-LAT test are performed according to custom specifications or
PID procedures.
In-house process capabilities:
• Multilayer thick film printing
• Static and dynamic thick film resistors trimming.
• Single or double-sided hybrids
• Bare dices and SMT components: automatic pick-and-place assembly
• Automatic Wire bonding.
• Seam sealing
• Mix technologies on same hybrid circuit (HTCC+Thick film+Reflow soldering)
• Internal Expertise Laboratory : Destructive Physical Analysis (DPA), Elements characterizations,
Failure analysis
5.1.4 TESAT SPACECOM, GERMANY
The Process Capability Approval (PCA) of the Hybrid Line of Tesat Spacecom, Backnang, Germany,
has been certified by ESA in accordance with the requirements of ESCC Basic specification No.
2566000.
The associated PID includes Tesat’s manufacturing, assembly and test operations which have been
approved for the supply of Hermetic Hybrid products for use in ESA space systems as a Category1,
Option 1 Manufacturer, in accordance with ECSS-Q-ST-60-05C Rev.1
5.1.4.1 Contact Information
Address ESCC Chief Inspector
Tesat-Spacecom GmbH & Co. KG
Gerberstraße 49
 D-71522 Backnang
 Germany
Dr. – Ing. Jens Werner
ESCC/RP/HPCL008-1 PAGE 15
ISSUE 1
5.1.4.2 Process Capability Approval
Certificate No. Certified
since:
Type Designation
 341A
 July 2016
Microwave Hybrid Integrated Circuits (MHIC) and High Density
Integrated (HDI) RF Systems in Package (RF-SiP) using LTCC
multilayer technology
5.1.4.3 Capability Abstract

Tel. +32 71 44 27 66
5.1.5.2 Process Capability Approval
Certificate No. Certified since: Type Designation
 349
April 2018
 Low Frequency and Power Hybrid Line
5.1.5.3 Capability Abstract
The associated Process Identification Document (PID) is referenced 9100.0683 Issue 7.2
The PCA covers the TAS-Be activities in the field of manufacturing, testing, screening and Quality
Assurance of Low-Frequency and Power Hermetic Hybrid technologies, produced to be embedded
in modules assembled on TAS space equipment and sub-systems. TAS-B also delivers hybrids in
direct to external customers (DC/DC converters,…).
According to the PID, the hermetic modules are designed and manufactured for the integration of
function as “thick film” MCMs. These hybrids  integrate several types of active and passive add-on
parts, inside customized hermetic package : analogic and digital ICs, ASICs, bare chips (transistors
& diodes), Capacitors, Resistors, Inductors and transformers, Thermistors, Thin-Film and Thick-Film
circuits.
Various types of wires are used for interconnection on dies and substrates or package ( Al, Au, Cu).
Various types of sealing are available to obtain a hermetic cavity  under inert gas atmosphere.
Depending of the application, the hermetic package is made of metal ( Kovar or Alumium) with glass
or ceramic feedthroughs. The use of ceramic HTCC package  is also part of the PCA.
At the final step of production, hybrid modules are screened, according to the PID and to the generic
procurement specification ECSS-Q-ST-60-05C Rev. 1.
The repair provision conditions (element replacement, re-bonding, de-lidding …), as well as the
criteria for lot rejection are also given in the PID, in accordance with ECSS-Q-ST-60-05C Rev. 1.
The procurement of passive and active components, materials and mechanical parts are assured
according to internal procurement specifications and incoming instructions, as detailed in PID. The
associated internal tests namely include bondability/ shear tests , and user-LAT  carried out per
ECSS-Q-ST-60-05C Rev. 1.
ESCC/RP/HPCL008-1 PAGE 17
ISSUE 1
In matter of LAT, TAS-B validates the hybrid lots produced according to “Option 1” of ECSS-Q-ST-
60-05C Rev. 1.
5.1.6 THALES ALIENA SPACE, FRANCE
The Process Capability Approval (PCA) of the Hybrid Line of Thales Alenia Space (TAS), Toulouse,
France has been certified by ESA in accordance with the requirements of ESCC Basic specification
No. 2566000.
The associated PID includes TAS’ manufacturing, assembly and test operations which have been
approved for the supply of Hermetic Hybrid products for use in ESA space systems as a Category1,
Option 2 Manufacturer, in accordance with ECSS-Q-ST-60-05C Rev.1
5.1.6.1 Contact Information
Address ESCC Chief Inspector
 Thales Alenia Space
 26, Av. J.-F. Champollion
 BP33787
 31037 Toulouse Cedex 1
 France
 Mr. M. Lambert
Tel. +33 5 3435 6338
5.1.6.2 Process Capability Approval
Certificate No. Certified
since:
Type Designation
 332A
May 2015
 High Frequency Hybrid Line
5.1.6.3 Capability Abstract
The Process Capability Approval (PCA) of the Hybrid Line of Thales Alenia Space (Toulouse)
has been renewed in accordance with ESCC Basic Specification n° 2566000 requirements.
The associated Process Identification Document (PID) is Ref. 39.731.284/924, Issue 09/-.
This PCA covers the TAS-Toulouse activities on manufacturing, tuning, testing, inspection and
Quality Assurance of High-Frequency Hermetic Hybrid technologies, used for high power and
low power modules of TAS space equipment and sub-systems.
According to the PID, the hermetic modules are manufactured by encapsulation, of several
types of active and passive components, inside customized hermetic package  :
ESCC/RP/HPCL008-1 PAGE 18
ISSUE 1
MMICs,
ASICs and digital/analog ICs
Bare transistors,
Diodes,
Capacitors,
Resistors,
Inductors and transformers,
Thermistors.
Thin-Film and Thick-Film circuits
Wires and ribbons are used for interconnection between the dies, and between dies and
substrates or package.
Hermetic cavities are generated with lid sealing under inert gas atmosphere.
Depending of the application, the hermetic package is metal-based or HTCC-based, with glass
or ceramic for DC or RF feedthroughs.
Then, modules are screened, according to the PID and to the generic procurement specification
ECSS-Q-ST-60-05C Rev. 1.
The repair provision conditions (element replacement, re-bonding, delidding …), as well as the
criteria for lot rejection are also given in the PID, in accordance with ECSS-Q-ST-60-
05C Rev. 1.
5.1.7 THALES ALIENA SPACE, ITALY
The Process Capability Approval (PCA) of the Hybrid Line of Thales Alenia Space (TAS), L'Aquila,
Italy, has been certified by ESA in accordance with the requirements of ESCC Basic specification
No. 2566000.
The associated PID includes TAS’ manufacturing, assembly and test operations which have been
approved for the supply of Hermetic Hybrid products for use in ESA space systems as a Category1,
Option 2 Manufacturer, in accordance with ECSS-Q-ST-60-05C Rev.1
5.1.7.1 Contact Information
Address ESCC Chief Inspector
 Thales Alenia Space
 Zona Industriale Frazione di Pile (snc),
 67100 L'Aquila
 Italy
 Ms. E. Miconi
Tel. +39 0862 707 263
ESCC/RP/HPCL008-1 PAGE 19
ISSUE 1
5.1.7.2 Process Capability Approval
Certificate No. Certified since: Type Designation
 343
 October 2016
Hybrid Integrated Circuits (MHIC) product line and LTCC Integral
Substrate Package (ISP) Hybrid Integrated Circuits
  5.1.7.3 Capability Abstract
The PID PCP-14-60-013 Iss.E  covers the TAS-I L’Aquila activities on manufacturing, tuning, testing,
inspection and quality assurance of Microwave Hybrid Integrated Circuits (MHIC’s) and LTCC

Certificate No. Certified
since:
Type Designation
 351
 Nov. 2017
 3D Stacking Technology Modules
5.2.1.3 Capability Abstract
The associated Process Identification Document (PID) is Ref. 3300-0546-11 (PID Rev.11).
From the Rev.11 of the PID, ESCC N°2566001 standard is the reference for the definition and
evolution of the PCA.
This PCA covers the 3D PLUS Buc activities on manufacturing, tuning, testing, inspection and
Quality Assurance of 3D stacked products used for 3D PLUS catalogue products.
According to the PID, the 3D PLUS modules are manufactured by stacking several layers of active
and passive components. Two manufacturing flows are defined as follows:
• Flow 1 for the stacking of memories with TSOP packages.
• Flow 2 for the stacking of thin PCBs (Flex) populated with EEE components reported by soldering.
Flow 2 allows a large diversity of packages (TSOP, PQFP, FBGA,…) enabling the design and
manufacturing of complex products.
ESCC/RP/HPCL008-1 PAGE 22
ISSUE 1
Then, modules are screened, according to the PID, and to the generic procurement specification
ECSS-Q-ST-60-05C.
The repair provision conditions as well as the criteria for lot rejection are also given in the PID.
The procurement of passive and active components, materials and mechanical parts are performed
following internal procurement specifications and incoming instructions, as detailed in PID.
Commercial EEE Active components Evaluation is in conformance with ECSS-Q-ST-60-13C
standard.
For Module Lot Acceptance Test (Module LAT), 3D PLUS follows the ECSS-Q-ST-60-05C adapted
to non-hermetic and cavity free modules.